

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. Supreme Court Case: 23-1220

Johnson County No. LACV083455

AMIE VILLARINI

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREW CHAPPELL, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
FINAL REPLY BRIEF

James K. Weston II AT0008404
TOM RILEY LAW FIRM
1210 Hwy. 6 West
Iowa City, IA 52246
Telephone: (319) 351-4996
Facsimile: (319) 351-7063
Email: jimw@trlf.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I certify that on the 10th day of January, 2024, I served this document through the Iowa Supreme Court EDMS:

I further certify that on the 10th day of January, 2024, I filed this document with the Iowa Supreme Court EDMS.

/s/James Weston
James K. Weston II
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 2 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .. | 7 |
| A. SLANDER | 7 |
| B. BREACH OF CONTRACT/VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY | 12 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO AMEND | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE- STYLE REQUIREMENTS | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COST..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bertrand v. Mullin,
846 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 2014) 10

Cawiezell-Sojka v. Highland Comm. Sch. Dist.,
No. 3:17-cv-00020-RGE-SBJ
(Feb. 21, 2018, U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D. Iowa)..... 10, 11

Chariton Feed Grain v. Harder,
369 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1985) 12

Dallenbach v. Mapco Gas Products,
459 N.W.2d 483 (Iowa 1990) 12
